

INITIAL VERSION

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION, ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE  
ASSOCIATION, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION, AND WRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA, WEST, INC. AS  
INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Matt Schruers  
John A. Howes, Jr.  
COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
655 15th Street, N.W. Suite 410  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 783-0070

*Counsel for CCIA*

Christopher J. Wright  
Scott Blake Harris  
Stephanie Weiner  
E. Austin Bonner  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
cwright@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Internet Association &  
Entertainment Software Association*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Anthony R. Segall  
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE  
510 South Marengo Avenue  
Pasadena, California 91101-3115  
(626) 796-7555

Michael A. Forscey  
FORSCEY P.L.L.C.  
1640 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 540-2809

*Counsel for Writers Guild of America, West, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Orders, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and Regulations .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I.    THE FCC’S LONG-STANDING NET NEUTRALITY PROTECTIONS FUELED GROWTH AND INNOVATION FOR BOTH ISPS AND THE INTERNET ECONOMY.....	3
II.   THE FCC REVERSED COURSE AND—FOR THE FIRST TIME—ELIMINATED NET NEUTRALITY PROTECTIONS .....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I.    THE COMMISSION UNREASONABLY ASSERTS THAT NO NET NEUTRALITY RULES, OTHER THAN A LIMITED DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT, ARE NEEDED TO PROTECT THE OPEN INTERNET .....	10
A.    The Commission’s Claim that Broadband Competition Will Protect Net Neutrality Is Unreasonable and Unsupported .....	10
B.    The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Concludes that Other Federal Laws Fully Address Harms to Internet Freedom .....	12
II.   THE ORDER UNREASONABLY ASSESSES THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF RETAINING THE CONDUCT RULES .....	16

A.	The Commission’s Assessment of the Conduct Rules’ Effect on Investment Is Irrational .....	16
1.	Contrary Evidence Unreasonably Dismissed .....	17
2.	Flawed Evidence of Declining Investment.....	20
B.	The Commission Unreasonably Assesses the Benefits of the 2015 Rules.....	25
C.	The Commission Fails to Acknowledge or Explain Its Departure from the 2015 Order’s Predictions About Short-Term Investment Effects.....	27
III.	THE COMMISSION IGNORES ITS AUTHORITY TO ADOPT CONDUCT RULES YET RELIES ON INVALID AUTHORITY FOR THE NARROW TRANSPARENCY RULE IT ADOPTED .....	29
A.	The Commission Has Authority to Regulate ISP Conduct .....	29
B.	The FCC Erroneously Relies on Section 257 for the Pared-Down Transparency Rule .....	30
1.	Section 257 Affords the Commission No Independent Rulemaking Authority .....	31
2.	Congress Subsequently Repealed Section 257(c) .....	34
3.	The Commission Failed to Provide Notice of Its Intent to Rely Solely on Section 257.....	36
4.	Elimination of the Conduct Rules Cannot Be Upheld Without the Transparency Rule.....	39
	Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. Reno</i> , 80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31
<i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>EchoStar Satellite v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>*Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16, 28
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	28
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 16, 25

<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	36
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Shell Oil v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37
* <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 10, 27, 28, 29, 30, 37, 38
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 15, 27, 29, 30, 40

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 7241 .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 163(b)(3).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 163(d)(3).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 257(a) .....	31, 34
47 U.S.C. § 257(b) .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 257(c) .....	31

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

H.R. 4986, 115th Cong. (2018) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 163).....	35, 36
H.R. Res. 200, 112th Cong., 157 Cong. Rec. H2303-05 (2011) .....	33

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:**

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities et al.</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14986 (2005).....	3
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press &amp; Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corp. for Secretly Degrading Peer-to-Peer Applications</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 13028 (2008).....	3



<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecomm. Capability,</i> 31 FCC Rcd. 699 (2016).....	12
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable &amp; Other Facilities,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002).....	3
<i>Preserving the Open Internet,</i> 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	3, 11, 37

**OTHER MATERIALS:**

Letter from Engine et al. to FCC Chairman Ajit Pai (Apr. 26, 2017) .....	4
Patrick Brogan, <i>Broadband Investment Continues Trending Down in 2016,</i> (2017) .....	22
S. Derek Turner, <i>It’s Working: How the Internet Access and Online Video Markets Are Thriving in the Title II Era</i> (2017).....	6
